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CANCER TREATMENT CENTRES/HOSPITALS UNDER TATA MEMORIAL

CENTRE & DAE


473. SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:-

(a) the number and details of hospitals, cancer treatment centres, and research facilities currently functioning under the Tata Memorial Centre and the Department of Atomic Energy (DAE), State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of the Hub and Spoke model being implemented for decentralisation of cancer care including the number of hub and spoke centres identified/operationalised across the country;

(c) whether any hospitals/spoke centres have been established or proposed in Andhra Pradesh under this model particularly in the Konaseema region;

(d) if so, the details thereof including location, status and expected timeline of completion;

(e) the funds allocated, released and utilized for establishment and expansion of cancer hospitals and research centres under the DAE, State-wise during the last three years, especially for Andhra Pradesh; and

(f) whether the Government has conducted/plans to conduct an assessment of regional demand for cancer care infrastructure and workforce particularly in underserved coastal districts like Konaseema and if so, the details thereof and if not reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GREIVANCES & PENSIONS

AND PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

a) The State-wise details of hospitals functioning under TMC and Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) are given as under:

Sr.

No.
Name of the Hospital City, State Status

1 Tata Memorial Hospital Mumbai, Maharashtra Operational

2 Advanced Centre for Treatment,

Research and Education in Cancer

(ACTREC)

Navi Mumbai,

Maharashtra

Operational

3 Mahamana Pt. Madan Mohan Malaviya

Cancer Centre (MPMMCC) at Varanasi

Varanasi,

Uttar Pradesh

Operational

4 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital Varanasi,

Uttar Pradesh

Operational


5 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital &

Research Centre

Visakhapatnam,

Andhra Pradesh

Operational

6 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital &

Research Centre

New Chandigarh,

Punjab

Operational

7 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital Sangrur, Punjab Operational

8 Dr. B. Borooah Cancer Institute (BBCI) Guwahati, Assam Operational

9 Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital and

Research Centre

Muzaffarpur, Bihar Operational


b) The details of the Hub and Spoke model being implemented for decentralisation of cancer care including the number of hub and spoke centres identified/operationalised across the country are as under:-

HUB SPOKE

Mahamana Pt. Madan Mohan Malaviya

Cancer Centre (MPMMCC), Varanasi

Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital,

Varanasi

Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital & Research

Centre, New Chandigarh, Punjab

Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital,

Sangrur, Punjab


Further, as part of the National Cancer Grid (NCG), TMC has 380 cancer centres, research organizations and patient groups. However, the NCG does not have a hub and spoke model. The coordinating centre which is Tata Memorial Hospital runs various activities across the member centres to strengthen cancer care in the country through quality improvement, standardization, manpower training and research.


c) TMC has established a hospital in Andhra Pradesh namely Homi Bhabha Cancer Hospital & Research Centre, Visakhapatnam.


d) Does not arise in view of answer to (c) above.


e) The funds allocated, released and utilised for establishment and expansion of cancer hospitals and research centres under the DAE, State-wise during the last three years, especially for Andhra Pradesh are furnished in Annexure –A.


f) TMC has not conducted/doesn’t have any request to carry out an assessment of regional demand for cancer care infrastructure and workforce in Konaseema district.

****


Annexure A

(E) The Funds allocated , released and utilised for establishment and expansion of cancer hospitals and research centres under the DAE,state -wise during the last
3years,especially for Andra Pradesh


  In Lacs    In Lacs

State Wise

Plan Expenditure(In Creation of Asset Grant) Non Plan Expenditure (In Revenue Grant )


2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025


Grant Allocated
/Released

Expenditure
Grant

Allocated
/Released

Expenditure
Grant

Allocated
/Released

Expenditure
Grant

Allocated
/Released

Expenditure
Grant

Allocated
/Released

Expenditure
Grant

Allocated
/Released

Expenditure


Andhra Pradesh               10,982.17

10,786.01


-


-


-


-


447.00


838.84


2,733.79


6,032.73


4,573.50


7,653.06

Punjab                  9,499.85

9,229.37


17,640.00


17,699.41


-


0.19


-


-


1,086.00


2,829.54


5,200.00


12,896.50

Varanasi               10,088.93

9,617.90


-


-    950.00  ** 950.00  **


4,665.00


13,595.30


7,950.69


19,925.31


9,195.00


26,362.01

Muzaffarpur,Bihar                  5,105.00

5,163.57


7,700.00


8,530.20


5,315.00


4,727.66


-


-


-


-

BBCI,Guhwati                     413.12

462.89


3,113.00


3,073.54


3,100.00


3,152.52


3,559.07


8,687.62


4,508.52


10,200.12


5,330.00


11,195.24

Odisha                               -

-


300.00


110.13


950.00


1,135.73


-


-


-


-


-


-

Maharashtra               11,201.22

12,876.37


19,031.47


17,966.38


43,035.00


43,531.61


58,350.45


1,06,248.91


66,715.00


1,19,884.25


70,578.50


1,38,513.27

Total for All
States (TMC)               47,290.29


48,136.11


47,784.47


47,379.66


52,400.00


52,547.52


67,021.52


1,29,370.68


82,994.00


1,58,871.95


94,877.00


1,96,620.08


Note-
In case of Non Plan Expenditure (In Revenue Grant) expenditure incurred over and above grant released is met form Income generated by Hospital for that year.


(**) Amount of Rs.950lakhs received from CPWD in respect of Varanasi Project returned to DAE during the year 2024-2025 ,hence not included in the Total Grant and Exp

